LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Tuesday, April 8, 1973/Chaitra 13,

1895 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Cloek

| MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Asgessment regarding working of Sindri Fertilizer Plant

*583 SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
MALIK:

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:

Wili the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a1 whether any assessment has been made by Government regarding the work:ng of the Sindri Unit of Fertilizer Cuorporation during the last three
Years;

(b) if so, the nature of irregularities foun¢ 1n its working; and

(¢) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to improve the working of this Umt?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAH): (a) to (¢). The working of the Sindri unit has been reviewed from time to time and appropriate remedial measures have beeh iaken Or are being taken to improve its performance. Detailed information in this regard is given in the statement laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (c¢). The performance of the Sindri Unit in the last three years in

2
terms of production ang financial results is given below:—

The attainable capacity of the unit was assessed in 1964 as 98,000 tonnes of Nitrogen per annum. In May, 1972, a Technical Committee appointed hy the Board of the Corporation assessed that the attainable capacity during the next five years cannot be expected to be more than 75~-80 thousand tonnes of Nitrogen per year.

The production during the last three years was as under:—

1970.71 1971-72 1972-73
84,50 74.00 65.0
(likely)

The unit made a cumulative profit of about Rs. 16 crores upto the end of 1967-63. The unit has been incurring losses during the last three years as under:—

{Rs. In lakhs)
18608-70 25.76
1970-71 157.95
1971.72 346.97

The reasons for the losses have been identified, These are rise in prices of raw materials, loss of production due to rapid deterioration of plant and machinery and the poor condition of coke-oven batteries all of which are to be expected in an aging plant; rise in freight rates additional electricity duty, increased maintenance cost due to the age of the plants and higher consumption of raw materials lke gypsum and coal due to their poor quality,

Several measures, both shori-term and long-term, have been or are being taken to improve the economics of working of this plant through increased production. Apart from repairs and renovations to different sections of this old plant, a scheme is already under implementation for manufacture of triple superphosphate at Sindri.
This would eliminate dependence on natural gypsum, the quality and supplieg of which are presenting difficulty and also ensure regular supply of by-product gypsum for production of ammonium sulphate. The expenditure incurredq on this scheme would be about Rs. 35 crores in addition to expenditure on renovation referred to above.

Since these measures cannot by themselves be expected to improve the economics of working of this plant beyond a certain point, a large scale expansion and modernisation is also contemplated, The scheme which would increase the capacity for productior. of nitrogen from about 90,000 tonnes per annum to about 2,55,000 fonnes per annum would be based on heavy petroleum fractions as the feedstock in lieu of Coke/Coke oven gas being presently used as feedstock at Sindri. This scheme is estimated to cost gbout Rs. 96 crores.

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK:
8ir, the hon. Minister has given in his statement so many reascns for the losses occurring in the plant at Sindri.
I would Hke to point out that besides these reasons, according to my information, the plant has suffered because of the power politics played by the Managing Director Mr. Chakravarty.
I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the General Manager Shri R. K. Ghosh, appesled to the Hon. Minister for his confirmation as the Managing Director, M+ £. R.
Chakravarty, is not confirming him in spite of the fact that he was approved a8 the General Manager by the Burean of Pudblic Enterprises and he has offered to quit the FCI rather than to face humiliation at the handy of Mr.
Chakravarty, I would Hhke to know whether this is a fact....(lmnmp.
tions). Whaether the former G. M., Shpi Gosh, was beaten by the hived goondses of the Managing Dicector?

As 1 hawe alveady submitted, besides the reasomn given bl the hon. Minister, some powes politics was being played by the Managing Director, Shri
Chakravarty.

MR. SPEAKER: I think the gentleman is not here. You cannot bring in his name, You can mention his designation.,

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK:
My question is—]I am not mentioning hig name-~whether the former G.M.
Shri Khanna was beaten by the hired goondas of the Managing Director?
When these people were suspended by the Personnel Manager, the Managing Director reinstated them while Mr.
Khanna was asked to proceed on leave.

MR. SPEAKER: Is it a part of the ussessment?

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK:
This is mainly due to the power politics being played by the Managing

Director.
SHRI D K. BOROOAH: That is not

our assessment?

MR SPEAKER. His question was very categorical, He referred to the General Manager and your reply should algp be categorical.
SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: Thercfore.
1 said that that was no tmy as<ess-

ment.

oft fadox fog vrw ;. ofter o,
# fofree o ¥ Sofw@ w0 9@
£ fr fred ot § fevy fifed
Y frar ooz o8 $a § W g e

w g Ay § fe frel @ amn
# g% arg Hnt w AT HaA i gy, SR e qg e § fs o vw
& & uxT qFAE T W
oz w U R R maw w oAl
wfs dyoifroes wolt R g & tar wr ?

s ax aw ¥ fe Foplr Rl o wy & isgd wrw oferariie R
T N Ty % fans ag
o smd A e 8 siramaT
ez § Axfare wratwer wrorw dn
o § wed wed wrafaul wY frewr wr § g dfhifeen ¥ i @
vt fesmr & 7 ol s oy TRt


P Oral Answers

wrr T @t 9w & gafew g R
WT FEq ST AT W WO EH A
¥ @Yo Mo s W TAWTAT WO
& fag &arc § 7

SHRI D. X. BOROOAH: The percentage of the installed capacity is rather on the low side. I shall give you the exact figures. It is 65 per cent of the installeq capacity which 1s rather low for a fertlliser factory; it should be at least 80 per cent.
In his second question he asked about certain charges made by the hon.
Members of the Rajya Sabha against the Managing Director. If you will remember this was explained the other duy also; all these are being looked into by the department. IHe has been asked for his explanation and I am tulg that he has just submitted his explanation and that is being processed and asx soon as we come fp some cob-
clusion about it we shall do the needful

WY WX AN : R WY
fafan vmveey oy Fo WTre ¥t
q dre dto urdo #Y TG ¥ w4y
¥ fam gy wrewy weAver 7 faar @ ot w7 faay A1 ST TRET wEYEIE
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1 wifaw o et & 397w
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arfan ?
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¥ woet Tom ¥ qgAT WEAT § )
WA faar ¥ fr shewwm e
99,000 IT 9T 1 Hfwa 1970-71
T A 84.50 za fawwar wav &,
1871=-72 W 4¢ € ¥ 74 T1 VE
T AT 1972-73W 652 @ T4T |
wAuZy Ww % ot fagvw T i foar gwr 21 1860-70% 25.76
MY 91, 1970~71 & 157,95 AT
T 1971-72 a7 346.97 ATHET
W W FH g AvE 8 W
7T dreweE AN T ATA B AY 1964
& arz wy Y AT T fafedy
1 i o fE g o wefiade
TTE E1 AT F, T FIRT AR ET W0 E
Wi 7 Tefe s Af X v E e
wF g ¥ fn gm fem oo
iz ¢ 1964 W ¥ ¥F 1973 A%
oy iy iy oy wd fefeafawa
T ATE 8 O9TE o) wy wrd A faft=it A o w1 FdErE Y Y

H{f AT qTAT THF AT A
AR a7 A=W IR E L ow
gfram o7 ¥e fagim & faar mm
¥ 45 ®T RTAT TRAY IREAE
F fan w7 qnr o gwd & f@o @y
T P e IWEY oF smw it @ ot
2 ot gl mvia® ¥ feEw
AT AT F AT oF IREY sqriady
¥ @ awmar ¥ F wwfan qu
i w71 ¥ faw o fagra aw fem mar # T w0 ww & foor
g

st v Aremor gt Al AWt
w5y faaco frarmar 2 ga v aet
¥ g AAwT A 2 i wr v @i
W IS AAqT AT suaeyy 6y
W g & weunft s ST o agi

& gear wan ?
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SHRI G. VISWANATHAN: According to the statement, Government pro~-
pose to spend about Rs. 131 crores on the Sindri Fertilizer Plani. Does this include machinery. renovation and replacement? In how many years this amount will be spent ang when will you get the renovated plant?
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SHRI D. K. BOROOAH; The implementation of the ehtire scheme is likely to take four years.

*SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL.-
DER: Sir, the hon, Minister in his statement has given figures of production and losses which show that there has been a continuous fall in production and loss, increased since 1969-70 which is because of bad management.
I would theretore like to know from the hon. Minister, what steps he proposes to take to overhaul the Boarg of Management to overcome this difficul-
1y? Secondly whether he proposes to include the workers’ representatives in the Board of Management so that the losses may be contained and the factory may start making profits.

*SHRI D. K BOROOAH: Mr. Speaker Sir, in reply to the hon. Member 1 would like to say that it cannot be accepted that the losses were only because of bad management, So far a5 workers' participation is concerneu it is a desirable thing and I will keep the suggestiop in view.

Shortage of Cooking Gas

*584. SHRI VEKARIA:
SHRI ARVIND M. PATEL:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the shortage of cooking gas in India ang particularly in Gujarat State:

(b) if go. the reasons for the shortage; and

{c) the action taken by Government to solve the problem?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM

AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. X
BOROOAH): (a) and (b)., Even
though the production of Liquifi~d

Petroleum Gas (commonly known as cooking gas or LPG) has been in-

*English Translation of Bengali.
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